
• 

, 
r ,_ 

;~ u U ~".: T l,.t r i" ~- ~ . / . ~. '.~ 
L, io' :~i I C) ~. -i 1. i 

No.37731-4· :'::; ..,:.;,; .::~ -I: ;.: i d 0·" f' I" r>.~. r; I· ... 

STATE OF WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS TAT L L;' ".; .. : : ", ,; c, i': 
DIVISION TWO 8 Y_ .. __ . __ .... _. ________ . ____ . 

MARKA. LAVERGNE, 

Appellant, 

and 

TERESA GRIMSEL Y-LAVERGNE, 

Respondent. 

On Appeal from Thurston County Superior Court 
Honorable Pamela Casey 

Appellant's Supplemental Brief 

Dennis J. McGlothin 
Attorney, WSBA No. 28177 
Serin Ngai 
Attorney, WSBA No. 38350 

D;::i)ti; ':' 

Counsels for Appellant Mark A. laVergne 
Olympic Law Group, PLLP 
1221 East Pike Street, Suite 205 
Seattle, Washington 98122 
(206) 527-2500 

ORIGINAL 



Table of Contents 

A. Assignments of Error 1 

B. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error 2 

C. Statement of the Case 5 

1. Procedural Facts 5 

2. Substantive Facts 7 

a. Fair Rental Value of 
Pacific Avenue Property 7 

b. Second Avenue Property Rent 8 

c. Property Taxes Over $12,000 9 

d. Reimbursement for Children's 
Medical Insurance Payments 9 

e. Reimbursements to 
Alan Scott for Daycare Services 10 

D. Argument 11 

1. Standards of review 11 

2. The trial court did not have jurisdiction to 
enter the Second Amended Findings of Fact 
and Conclusions of Law or the Judgment on 
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 
because they purported to modify the existing 
Dissolution Decree that was being appealed 11 

3. The trial court erred when it tried to award assets and 
debts that were not in existence at the time the 
Dissolution Decree was entered. 13 



E. 

4. The trial court erroneously modified the property 
division in the existing Dissolution Decree. 14 

5. The Market Rate for the Rental Value of the Pacific 
Avenue Real Property was Not Based on Substantial 
Evidence. 17 

6. Mark LaVergne is owed $13,600 in rental income 
for the Second Avenue Property. 21 

7. Teresa Grimsley-LaVergne owes to Mark $12,337 for 
taxes that were improperly characterized as real 
property taxes when they were in fact personal 
property taxes. 22 

8. The trial court erred when it ordered Mark reimburse 
Teresa for the children's medical insurance and 
uncovered medical payments, and for daycare 
services provided by Alan Scott. 23 

Conclusion 25 

11 



Table of Authorities 

Cases 
Carstens v. Carstens 

10 Wn. App. 964, 967, 521 P.2d (1974) 19 

In re Marriage of Coyle 
61 Wn. App. 653, 660-61, 811 P.2d 244 (1991) 19 

Devine v. Devine 
42 Wn. App. 740, 743, 711 P.2d 1034 (1985) 18 

Miles v. Miles 
128 Wn. App. 64, 69-70, 114 P.3d 671 (2005) 15 

In re Marriage of Molvik 
31 Wn. App. 133,135,639 P.2d 238 (1982) 18 

In re Marriage of Monaghan 
78 Wn. App. 918, 929, 899 P.2d 841 (1995) 18 

State v. Niedergang 
43 Wn. App. 656, 658, 719 P.2d 576 (1986) 15 

Sunnyside Valley Irrigation Dist. v. Dickie 
149 Wn.2d 873, 880, 73 P.3d 369 (2003) 15 

Thompson v. Thompson 
82 Wn.2d 352, 356-57, 510 P.2d 827 (1973) 19 

Wagers v. Goodwin 
92 Wn. App. 876, 880, 964 P.2d 1214 (1998) 18 

In re Marriage of White 
105 Wn. App. 545, 550-52,20 P.3d 481 (2001) 17, 18 

Winans v. Ross 
35 Wn. App. 238, 240 n. 1,666 P.2d 908 (1983) 15 

Woodruff v. McClellan 
95 Wn.2d 394,396,622 P.2d 1268 (1980) 15 

111 



RCW7.04 

RCW 26.09.170(1) 

RCW 26.16.030 

Statutes 

IV 

6,23 

14 

17 



A. Assignments of Error 

1. The trial court erred in entering the Second Amended Findings of Fact and 

Conclusions of Law Supporting Judgment Enforcing Decree and the Judgment 

on Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law because: 

a. The trial court no longer had jurisdiction to modify the existing Decree 

of Dissolution; Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law; Final Parenting Plan; 

and Final Order of Child Support that had already been appealed; 

b. The trial court improperly modified the existing property division in the 

existing Decree of Dissolution and Order Enforcing CR 2A1Property Settlement 

Agreement; and 

c. The trial court effectively distributed property and debts that were not 

in existence when the original Dissolution Decree was entered or when the 

subsequent Judgment on Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law was entered. 

2. The trial court erred in entering Finding of Fact No. 2(e) : 'The fair rental 

value for the Pacific Avenue Property from the time the CR2A Agreement was 

signed up until this hearing was, and is, $3,900 per month." CP 1619. 

3. The trial court erred in entering Conclusion of Law No. "N": "No 

adjustments will be made for rents Petitioner may have received for the Second 

Avenue Property. It was Respondent's burden to prove what amounts Petitioner 

received. Respondentfailed to meet his burden." CP 1629. 

4. The trial court erred in entering Finding of Fact 20) "After the CR2A was 

signed, but before the Decree was entered, Petitioner paid $12,337 in property 

taxes. These property taxes were enumerated on Petitioner's Exhibit 11 and 

1 



were fully paid by Petitioner at the time the Decree was entered. There were two 

tax numbers ... It appears both these tax numbers related to the Pacific Avenue 

Property real estate and its permanent fixtures;" and Conclusion of Law No. "E": 

"Respondent owes Petitioner for the real property taxes Petitioner paid for the 

Pacific Avenue Property and the Second Avenue Property after the CR2A was 

signed and before the Decree was entered. Respondent had the responsibility to 

pay for real estate taxes on the property he was awarded under the Decree. 

Petitioner claims she paid $12,337 in real estate taxes." CP 1621; 1627-28. 

5. The trial court erred in entering Conclusion of Law No. G: "Respondent 

owes Petitioner $19,598 as his share of the children's insurance expenses and 

$451 as his share of the children's uncovered medical expenses, which 

Petitioner paid prior to the Decree being entered." CP 1628. 

6. The trial court erred in entering Conclusion of Law No. G: "Respondent 

shall pay one-half the nanny expenses enumerated on Exhibit 15, not including 

the $133 oil change. One-half the nanny, extra help and Serendipity day care 

costs equal to $37,308.66." CP 1628. 

7. The trial court erred in denying Mr. LaVergne's Motion for 

Reconsideration. CP 1586. 

B. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error 

1. Whether the trial court did not have jurisdiction to enter the Second 

Amended Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law Supporting Judgment 

Enforcing Decree and the Judgment on Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 

because it affected the existing Decree of Dissolution; Findings of Fact and 

2 



Conclusions of Law; Final Parenting Plan; and Final Order of Child Support that 

had already been appealed. The proper procedure required the trial court to first 

determine how it was going to rule and then the prevailing party - in this case the 

Petitioner Wife - needed to request this Court relinquish jurisdiction to the trial 

court to enter the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law Supporting Judgment 

Enforcing Decree and the Judgment on Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law. 

(Assignment of Error 1 and 7). 

2. Whether the trial court was prohibited from modifying the property 

distribution in the existing Dissolution Decree. (Assignment of Error 1 and 7). 

3. Whether community property that was in existence at the time the original 

Dissolution Decree was entered, but was not distributed by the original 

Dissolution Decree, was owned by the parties as tenants in common after the 

original Dissolution Decree was entered. (Assignment of Error 1 and 7). 

4. Whether the trial court was prohibited from awarding property or debts that 

were not in existence when the final Dissolution Decree was entered. 

(Assignment of Error 1 and 7). 

5. Whether the trial court erred on its reliance of Ms. Grimsley-LaVergne's 

witness, Todd Wilmovsoky, who assigned a rental value of $3,900/month to the 

Pacific Avenue real property when (1) he did not measure the property; (2) newly 

discovered evidence reveals his drawings were not accurate depictions of the 

property; (3) he neglected to include about 1,200 square feet of building space; 

and (4) newly discovered evidence reveals he was inaccurate with his portrayal 

to the court about comparable real estate. (Assignments of Error 1, 2, and 7.) 

3 



6. Whether the trial court erred when it ordered Mr. LaVergne was not 

entitled to rental money ($13,600) from the Second Avenue property when (1) 

Mr. LaVergne was awarded the Second Avenue property; (2) the trial court had 

previously ruled on January 20, 2008 that some rent was paid and Ms. Grimsley­

LaVergne forgave the remainder of the outstanding rent; and (3) the trial court 

ruled on February 8, 2008 that the renter had paid rent to Ms. Grimsley­

LaVergne except for four payments. (Assignments of Error 1, 4, and 7). 

7. Whether the trial court erred when it awarded over $12,000 to Ms. 

Grimsley-LaVergne in property taxes when those property taxes were personal 

property taxes and not real estate property taxes associated with the real estate 

property she was awarded in the Decree of Dissolution. (Assignments of Error 1, 

5 and 7). 

8. Whether the trial court overstepped its authority when it modified the 

Decree of Dissolution by ordering Mr. LaVergne reimburse Ms. Grimsley­

LaVergne for medical insurance payments she made on behalf of their children 

when payment for the children's medical insurance is set forth in the Final Order 

of Child Support that states no back child support obligation is owed. 

(Assignments of Error 1, 6, and 7). 

9. Whether the trial court erred when it ordered Mr. LaVergne to reimburse 

Ms. Grimsley-LaVergne for Mr. Alan Scott's daycare services when (1) the CR2A 

required all disputes be submitted for binding arbitration; (2) the parties engaged 

in arbitration that resulted in a Final Order of Child Support that stated there was 

no back child support obligation; and (3) the Final Order of Child Support was 

4 



incorporated into the Decree of Dissolution. (Assignments of Error 1 and 7). 

C. Statement of the Case 1 

1. Procedural Facts 

In November 2003, Mark LaVergne [Mark] filed a petition to dissolve his 

marriage to Teresa Grimsley-LaVergne [Teresa].2 On September 24,2004, Mark 

and Teresa signed a CR2A Agreement [liThe CR2A Agreement"], dividing some 

property between them that they owned; determining parenting issues; and 

determining maintenance and child support.3 After signing the CR2A Agreement, 

Mark and Teresa stayed at a Ramada Inn and had sexual intercourse.4 The next 

day, Mark moved back into their marital home with his and Teresa's children and 

Teresa, Mark and the children lived together for the next 33 months.5 

The CR2A Agreement charged Teresa with drafting and presenting final 

orders to the trial court.s Teresa, however, did not draft proposed final orders 

and the Petition was dismissed? Teresa got the dismissal vacated on July 2, 

2007 without notice to Mark8 and filed a Motion to Enforce the CR2A 

Agreement.9 

On January 28-29, 2008, the trial court held an evidentiary hearing to 

determine whether to enforce or set aside the CR2A Agreement. 10 Ultimately, on 

1 Verbatim Report of Proceedings dated January 28, 2008 is 1 RP; the VRP dated January 28-29, 
2008 is 2RP; and the VRP dated January 29,2008 is 3RP. 
2 CP 929-33. 
3 Exhibit 1, CR2A Agreement. 
4 1RP 111; 2RP 387. 
5 1RP 109-110; 2RP 392-93. 
6 Exhibit 1, The CR2A Agreement, IV, E, 11 4. 
7 CP 939. 
8 CP 940. 
9 CP 941-42. 
10 See 1 RP, 2RP, and 3RP. 

5 



February 8, 2008 the trial court orally ruled it would enforce the CR2A Agreement 

and an Order Enforcing the CR2A Agreement was entered on March 18, 2008.11 

The CR2A Agreement and the Order Enforcing the CR2A Agreement specifically 

provided, "any disputes in the drafting of the final documents or any other aspect 

of this agreement (form or substance), or any issue not discussed, shall be 

submitted to Harry R. Slusher for binding arbitration (RCW 7.04).,,12 Prior to the 

final child support order being entered, the parties submitted the issue of 

insurance premiums for the children and other matters to Mr. Slusher for 

determination pursuant to binding arbitration. His arbitration decision was 

incorporated into the final child support order. 

The trial court issued final orders in this case on April 29, 2008. 

Specifically, it entered: Decree of Dissolution, Findings of Fact and Conclusions 

of Law, Child Support Order, and a Final Parenting Plan.13 Mark timely appealed 

all the April 29, 2008 Final Orders as well as the March 18, 2008 Order Enforcing 

CR 2A Agreement.14 

The trial court then held a subsequent evidentiary hearing to enforce the 

existing Dissolution Decree. Teresa objected to the hearing contending that the 

trial court lacked jurisdiction because Mark had appealed the April 29, 2008 final 

orders in this case. 15 Consequently, Mark had to move this Court for an Order to 

clarify the jurisdictional issue. Commissioner Schmidt ruled 

11 CP 941-42. 
12 CP 27. 
13 CP 962-66; CP 980-89; CP 990-94; and CP 967-79. 
14 CP 837-84. 
15 CP 1641. 

6 



The trial court has the authority, under RAP 7.2(c), to conduct the 
08/21/08 evidentiary hearing regarding enforcement of the 
dissolution decree. If the trial court concludes that the decree 
should be modified, the prevailing party must comply with RAP 
7.2(e) before the trial court enters a modification order.16 

Mark submitted a Post-Trial Brief Opposing Entry of Post Decree Findings 

of Fact and Conclusions of Law and Judgment and in the Alternative Motion for 

Reconsideration.17 Mark argued, amongst other things, that the trial court was 

going to go too far and was going to modify the property distribution provisions in 

the existing Dissolution Decree.18 Despite Mark's arguments, the trial court 

entered the Second Amended Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 

Supporting Judgment Enforcing Decree on October 28, 2008.19 It also denied his 

Motion for Reconsideration by letter.2o Finally, on January 29,2009, the trial 

court entered a Judgment on Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law. 

Mark timely appealed the Second Amended Findings of Fact and 

Conclusions of Law Supporting Judgment Enforcing Decree.21 

2. Substantive Facts 

a. Fair Rental Value of Pacific Avenue Property 

The trial court entered a finding that the rental value for the Pacific 

Avenue property is $3,900 per month.22 The trial court found Ms. Grimsley-

LaVergne's witness, Todd Wilmovsky, more credible than Mr. LaVergne's 

16 See August 18, 2008 letter ruling from this Court. 
17 CP 1106-1539. 
18 1d. 
19 CP 1617-1630. 
20 CP 1586. 
21 CP 952-61; CP 995-1038. 
22 CP 1619. 

7 



witness, Dale Carlson.23 But, there was new evidence presented to the trial court 

on reconsideration that Mr. Wilmovsky was not accurate in his comparables, did 

not measure the property, his sketches of the property were inaccurate, and he 

failed to include approximately 1,200 square feet of shop additions on the 

property?4 Regardless of these errors, the trial court did not reconsider its ruling 

and relied on Mr. Wilmovsky's flawed testimony to reach its decision on the rental 

value of the property. 

b. Second Avenue Property Rent 

The July 2004 CR2A awarded to Mark the Second Avenue property.25 

Between December 2005 through August 31,2007, this property was rented by a 

man named Ricky Senn.26 At the January 28, 2008 trial, Mr. Senn testified on 

the dates and amounts of rent he paid to Teresa. He stated that at first he paid 

$800 a month in rent to Teresa.27 Teresa later reduced the rent to $650 per 

month?8 And, Mr. Senn only made four payments directly to Mark.29 

On February 7, 2008, the trial court made an oral ruling finding Mr. 

Senn had paid his rent for the Second Avenue property to Teresa "except for four 

of his later payments" and it was not clear to the court whether any of the rental 

payments were distributed to Mark who was awarded the home.3o Mark 

LaVergne, therefore, is owed $13,600 in rental income. 

23 CP 1618-19. 
24 CP 1120-21. 
25 CP 252, 259. 
26 RP 60-61. 
27 RP 63-64. 
28 RP 65. 
29 RP 68. 
30 CP 1138. 

8 



c. Property Taxes Over $12,000 

The trial court awarded to Teresa $12,337 in property taxes.31 The 

court believed that these taxes were associated with real property taxes that 

Teresa paid for the Pacific Avenue Property and the Second Avenue Property 

after the CR2A was assigned and before the Decree was entered.32 The trial 

court concluded, however, that "[if] the Court is incorrect that these payments are 

for the real estate or permanent fixtures on the real estate, then there should be 

an adjustment made so that Respondent [Mark] only pays Petitioner for the real 

estate and permanent fixtures taxes on the Pacific Avenue and Second Avenue 

Properties. ,,33 

There was evidence on the record that the trial court was mistaken and 

the $12,337 taxes were indeed for personal property taxes on the business and 

not for real property taxes.34 Nonetheless, the court awarded the amounts to 

Teresa and failed to reconsider Mark's argument that that the taxes were for 

personal property.35 

d. Reimbursement for Children's Medical Insurance Payments 

The Final Order of Child Support dated April 29, 2008 provides at 

paragraph 3.20 that no back child support was owed and provides in paragraph 

3.19 that extraordinary health care expenses are split 50%.36 And, paragraph 

31 CP 1627-28. 
321d. 

33 /d. 

34 CP 1419-21. 
35 CP 1586. 
36 CP 855-862; 861. 

9 



3.15 provides that Mark's 50% obligation to pay for the children's health 

insurance premiums and uninsured medical expenses is "effective May 2008 ... ,,37 

When the trial court entered its Second Amended Findings of Fact and 

Conclusions of Law on October 28,2008, it ordered Mark to reimburse Teresa in 

the amount of $19,598 for his share of the children's health insurance 

expenses.38 

e. Reimbursements to Alan Scott for Daycare Services 

The parties' CR2A requires all disputes to be submitted for binding 

arbitration.39 The parties engaged in binding arbitration that resulted in a Final 

Order of Child Support entered on April 29, 2008, which provided in paragraph 

3.20 that no back child support was owed.4o The Final Order of Child Support 

was incorporated into the parties' Decree of Dissolution.41 

Alan Scott is Teresa's father.42 The trial court found that Teresa's 

payments for nannies, "extra help," and Serendipity daycare were legitimate 

expenses.43 The trial court concluded Mark to pay one-half for the nanny, "extra 

help," and Serendipity daycare costs that totaled to $37,308.66.44 Mr. Scott's 

daycare services totaled to $18,788.71 and Mark was ordered to pay for half of 

his services, or $9,394.35.45 

37 CP 859-860. 
38 CP 1628. 
39 CP 24-33; 27. 
40 CP 855-862; 861. 
41 CP 850-854. 
42 CP 1621. 
43 ld. 
44 CP 1622. 
45 CP 1628. 

10 



D. Argument 

1. Standards of Review 

The proceeding below was an evidentiary hearing before the trial court. 

The trial court made both findings of fact and conclusions of law. An appellate 

court reverses a trial court's findings if they are not supported by substantial 

evidence in the record.46 Conclusions of law are reviewed de novo.47 

A conclusion of law is defined as the conclusions that follow, through the 

process of legal reasoning, when the law as applied to the facts as found by the 

court.48 Findings of fact that appear in the conclusions of law, and visa-versa, 

are mislabeled and will be analyzed under the substantial evidence standard.49 

Findings of fact that have legal ramifications are conclusions of law and are 

reviewed de novo. 50 

2. The trial court did not have jurisdiction to enter the Second Amended 
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law or the Judgment on 
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law because they purported to 
modify the existing Dissolution Decree that was being appealed. 

The trial court must seek permission from the appellate court if it wants to 

alter the existing April 29, 2008 Dissolution Decree or Final Child Support Order. 

While RAP 7.2 (c) authorized the lower court to conduct the hearing on August 

21 - 22, 2008 to enforce the existing Dissolution Decree and Final Child Support 

Order, RAP 7.2(e) and the court's August 18, 2008 ruling, required the prevailing 

party to seek permission from this Court before the trial court had jurisdiction to 

modify the existing Dissolution Decree or Final Child Support Order, both of 

46 Miles v. Miles, 128 Wn. App. 64, 69-70, 114 P.3d 671 (2005). 
47 Sunnyside Valley Irrigation Dist. v. Dickie, 149 Wn.2d 873, 880, 73 P.3d 369 (2003). 
48 State v. Niedergang, 43 Wn. App. 656, 658, 719 P.2d 576 (1986) ("If the determination is made 
bl a process of legal reasoning from facts in evidence, it is a conclusion of law."). 
4 Winans v. Ross, 35 Wn. App. 238, 240 n. 1,666 P.2d 908 (1983); Miles, 128 Wn. App. at 70. 
50 Woodruffv. McClellan, 95 Wn.2d 394,396,622 P.2d 1268 (1980). 

11 



which Mark had already appealed. The trial court enforced the Dissolution 

Decree when it: determined the rent Mark was due from Teresa for the use of the 

Pacific Avenue Property; required Teresa to pay the dividends on the account 

awarded to Mark; and required Teresa to make the four $16,837.61 payments 

she was to pay to Mark pursuant to the Decree. 

The trial court did more than enforce the existing Dissolution Decree and 

Final Child Support Order then being appealed, and in fact modified the existing 

Dissolution Decree and Final Child Support Order being appealed, when it: 

• Ordered Mark to reimburse Teresa for the health insurance payments 

Teresa allegedly made.51 The April 2008 Findings of Fact and Decree 

incorporate the parties' CR2A Settlement Agreement. The CR2A and the 

March 18, 2008 Order specifically require disputes to be arbitrated before 

Harry Slusher. The parties arbitrated child support issues before Mr. 

Slusher. Mr. Slusher's arbitration rulings were incorporated into the child 

support order. 52 Specifically, Paragraph 3.15 of the Final Child Support 

Order at page 6, lines 1-3 states: 

Uninsured medical expenses and one-half of medical and dental 
insurance premiums for the children which, at the time of entry 
of this order, is $118.70 ($237.40 is 100% of the premium). 
Father shall pay $118.70 (1/2) to comgany on a monthl~ basis 
effective May 2008 on or before the 5 h of each month.5 

Clearly, the final Child Support Order dealt with health insurance 

premiums for the children and required Petitioner to only pay half 

the premiums effective May 2008. Awarding $19,598 in back 

51 CP 1622. 
52 Citation pending Motion to Supplement the Record to incorporate Mr. Slusher's arbitration 
decision. 
53 CP 910. 

12 



health insurance payments for the children effectively modified Mr. 

Slusher's arbitration decision. To be sure, the child support order 

Mark submitted also states there was to be no judgment because 

"no attorney's fees or back child support has been ordered". 54 

• Ordered back day care, nanny and extra help expenses related to the 

children.55 Since back child support order did not apply and was not 

awarded in the final child support order, it would modify the child support 

order to award it now. 

• Awarded assets or liabilities not discussed in the existing Dissolution 

Decree, such as: the boat lift insurance proceeds56; the corporate credit 

card charges57; the 2004 income tax preparation debt58; the Second 

Avenue Property utility bills59; the charges on the A+ account60; and the 

coffee stand rents61 . 

3. The trial court erred when it tried to award assets and debts that 
were not in existence at the time the Dissolution Decree was entered. 

Courts cannot distribute assets and debts that are not in existence at the time 

the dissolution trial is held.62 It follows, then, that courts cannot distribute debts 

that are not currently owed at the time the dissolution trial is held. Assets that 

were contributed during the marriage and expenses that were paid during the 

marriage, but which do not exist at the time the dissolution trial, are, at most, 

54 CP 905 (see "I. Judgment Summary," 1 :18); CP 911 (see 113.20 "Back Child Support," 7: 15-
16). 
55 CP 1621-22. 
56 CP 1622-23 (Findings No.4). 
57 CP 1623 (Findings No.5) 
58 CP 1623 (Findings No.9). 
59 CP 1624 (Findings No. 10). 
60 CP 1624 (Findings No. 12). 
61 CP 1625 (Findings No. 17). 
62/n re Marriage of White, 105 Wn. App. 545, 550-52,20 P.3d 481 (2001) 

13 



factors to be considered in justly and equitably distributing the assets and debts 

that exist at the time trial are held.63 Here, this Court divided the assets, debts 

and liabilities that were in existence at the time the trial was held and entered a 

final dis,solution decree prepared by Teresa and her counsel. 

To the extent there may have been community property that was not 

distributed by the existing Dissolution Decree, it became jointly owned by the 

parties as tenants in common once the Dissolution Decree was entered.64 The 

only way for any court to subsequently determine a party's interest in any 

community property that was not distributed by the Decree is by "an independent 

action for partition or for declaratory relief.,,6s Courts should not attempt to 

distribute omitted or overlooked property in post decree proceedings.66 Here, as 

shown below, the trial court did exactly what it was not supposed to do. It 

distributed assets, debts and liabilities that were not in existence at the time the 

existing Dissolution Decree was entered or, alternatively, it re-distributed property 

that was not addressed in the existing Dissolution Decree through supplemental 

post-decree proceedings. This was error. 

4. The trial court erroneously modified the property division in the 
existing Dissolution Decree. 

A trial court is prohibited f~om modifying a property distribution award in a final 

dissolution decree. See RCW 26.09.170(1) (" ... The provisions as to property 

disposition may not be revoked or modified ... "). Unlike maintenance and child 

support, there is no authority for a court to modify a property distribution award in 

63 White, 105 Wn. App. at 550-52. 
64 Wagers v. Goodwin, 92 Wn. App. 876, 880, 964 P.2d 1214 (1998), citing, In re Marriage of 
Monaghan, 78 Wn. App. 918, 929, 899 P.2d 841 (1995). 
65 Wagers, 92 Wn. App at 880, citing, Devine v. Devine, 42 Wn. App. 740,743,711 P.2d 1034 
~J 985). See, also, In re Marriage of Molvik, 31 Wn. App. 133, 135, 639 P.2d 238 (1982). 

Id. 

14 



a final dissolution decree.67 Once they are made, they are final. Here, the trial 

court made a final property distribution in the existing Dissolution Decree. 

The trial court's Second Amended Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 

modified the property dispositions in the existing Dissolution Decree when it: 

• Awarded Teresa $4,600 in insurance proceeds for a boat lift.68 The 

Dissolution Decree and the incorporated CR2A Agreement are silent as to 

insurance proceeds for a boat lift. To be sure, the insurance proceeds 

never came into existence until after the CR2A was signed, but before the 

Decree was entered.69 To the extent these proceeds existed at the time 

the Dissolution Decree was entered, they were owned by the parties as 

tenants in common and Respondent must bring an independent 

declaratory judgment action to enforce any rights she may have in or to 

those proceeds. 

• Awarded Teresa $7,583 in corporate credit card charges.7o Liability for 

this account was awarded to Teresa because she was awarded the 

corporation and the corporation's credit card debt was supposed to stay 

with the corporation.71 By requiring Mark pay Teresa $7,583 for charges 

he may have made to the corporation's credit card account in effect 

modifies the property distribution in the existing Dissolution Decree. 

67 In re Marriage ofCoy/e, 61 Wn. App. 653, 660-61,811 P.2d 244 (1991); Thompson v. 
Thompson, 82 Wn.2d 352, 356-57, 510 P.2d 827 (1973); and Carstens v. Carstens, 10 Wn. App. 
964,967,521 P.2d (1974). 
68 CP 1622-23 (Findings No.4). 
69/d. 
70 CP 1623 (Findings No.5). 
71 CP 29 (CR2A, mJ 5, 6); CP 887 (Decree of Dissolution, 113.5). 

15 



• Awarded Teresa $2,785 for preparing Mark's 2004 taxes. The Dissolution 

Decree and the incorporated CR2A Agreement are silent as to liability for 

Petitioner's 2004 taxes.72 To be sure, the tax preparation liability never 

came into existence until after the CR2A was signed, but before the 

Decree was entered. The Dissolution Decree did not award this liability to 

either party. It would alter the property disposition scheme in the 

Dissolution Decree to make this award after the Decree was entered. 

• Awarded Mark $2,866 for utility bills respecting the Second Avenue 

Property.73 The Dissolution Decree and the incorporated CR2A 

Agreement are silent as to liability for utilities for the Second Avenue 

Property. These utility bills were fully paid before the existing Dissolution 

Decree was entered.74 The Dissolution Decree did not award this liability 

to either party. It would alter the property disposition scheme in the 

existing Dissolution Decree to make this award after the Decree was 

entered. 

• Awarded Teresa $529 for charges Mark allegedly made to the A+ 

corporate account.75 Liability for this account was awarded to Teresa.76 

By requiring Mark pay Teresa $529 in charges to this account in effect 

modifies the property distribution in the Decree. 

72 CP 1623 (Findings No.9). 
73 CP 1624 (Findings No. 10). 
74 1d. 
75 CP 1624 (Findings No. 12). 
76 CP 29. 

16 



• Awarded Teresa the rents for the coffee stand.77 The Dissolution Decree 

and the incorporated CR2A Agreement are silent as to rents for the coffee 

stand. To be sure, the coffee stand rents never came into existence until 

after the CR2A was signed, but before the Decree was entered?8 The 

parties were married at this time and living together. As such, the rents 

were, by definition, community property.79 The Dissolution Decree did not 

award this property to either party. It was, therefore, undistributed 

community property and was owned by the parties as tenants in common. 

Subsequently awarding this community property to Teresa improperly 

modified the property disposition scheme in the existing Dissolution 

Decree. 

5. The Market Rate for the Rental Value of the Pacific Avenue Real 
Property was Not Based on Substantial Evidence. 

The trial court found that the Pacific Avenue property's rental value is 

$3,900 per month and believed Teresa's witness, Mr. Todd Wilmovsky, to be 

more credible than Mark's witness on the issue, Mr. Dale Carlson.8o The trial 

court specifically found that Mr. Wilmovsky "took actual measurements" of the 

property whereas Mr. Carlson did not.81 Therefore, the court found that the 

property was closer to 5,700 square feet as opposed to Mr. Carlson's opinion 

that the property was 7,200 square feet. 82 

77 CP 1625 (Findings No. 17). 
78 1d. 
79 RCW 26.16.030 
80 CP 1618-20. 
81 CP 1618-19. 
82 CP 1618. 

17 



The trial court also found Mr. Carlson's opinion was based on "poor 

comparables" because the comparables he used were not for mixed-use 

property, which is the type of property the Pacific Avenue property is, but rather 

for properties that were only office space or only warehouse space.83 However, 

the court also noted that "[e]ven Mr. Wilmovsky could not find identical 

comparables and had to make adjustments to reach an opinion as to fair rental 

value.,,84 

When Mark LaVergne moved the trial court for reconsideration on this 

issue, he included evidence that Mr. Wilmovsky did not measure the property, did 

not have accurate drawings of the property, failed to include about 1,200 square 

feet of shop additions, and was inaccurate in his portrayal of his comparables, as 

further explained below.85 

First, Mr. Wilmovsky did not measure the property as the trial court 

believed he did.86 It is apparent that Mr. Wilmovsky did not measure the property 

because his drawings of the property do not resemble the building that is actually 

on the property.87 Mark LaVergne in his motion to reconsider included detailed 

photographs of the property and Mr. Wilmovsky's sketches that do not comport 

with the photographs.88 

Second, Mr. Wilmovsky neglected to include the shop additions, which is 

approximately an additional 1,200 square feet of building space.89 At trial, Mr. 

83 CP 1619. 
84 CP 1619. 
85 CP 1120-21. 
86 CP 1120. 
87 /d.; CP 1490-93. 
88 CP 1490-93. 
89 /d.; CP 1472-73; 1459-60. 

18 



Wilmovsky failed to account for this addition.9o 

Finally, Mr. Wilmovsky was not accurate in his portrayal of the 

comparables. He testified that he consulted with other local realtors to gather 

comparables and asserted that the property in comparable #1, located on Tracey 

Lane, was marketed for lease.91 However, the real estate broker for the Tracey 

Lane property, Vanessa Herzog, submitted a sworn declaration before the trial 

court on reconsideration that the property was never available for lease.92 

Rather, it was owned continuously by Western Washington Sheet Metal Workers 

who then sold it to Pacific Electronics in September 2008 for 100% occupancy 

and ownership.93 Furthermore, Ms. Herzog reviewed Mr. Wilmovsky's appraisal 

of the Pacific Avenue property and she believed it was flawed because it did not 

accurately reflect the marketing of the property, and it was also inaccurate in the 

representation of the lease rate structure for the kind of property even if the 

Tracey Lane property had been for lease, which it was not.94 Additionally, Mr. 

Wilmovsky at trial testified that his comparables were the basis for setting the 

lease amount for the Pacific Avenue property at $3,900 per month because no 

other comparable existed with similar land size.95 

Regarding Mr. Wilmovsky's comparable #3, which is real property located 

at 2621 Mottman Court SW, Mr. Wilmovsky stated in his appraisal that the 

building is 10,812 square feet.96 However, on Mark's motion for reconsideration, 

90 Id. 
91 CP 1471-72. 
92CP1531. 
93 1d. 
94 ld. 
95 CP 1461-64; 1468; 1470-71. 
96 CP 1445. 

19 



he provided the trial court with the Thurston County Assessors map of the 

Mottman Court SW property that shows the building is only 1,812 square feet 

and not 10,812 square feet as Mr. Wilmovsky stated in his appraisal.97 Mr. 

Wilmovsky also testified that another comparable property located at 2601 

Mottman Court SW (comparable #2) was not marketed as a triple-net lease.98 

But, Mark on his motion for reconsideration presented a sworn declaration from 

the leasing agent for that property, Shelly Foltz, who swore that the property was 

marketed as a triple-net lease and was at that time being leased as such.99 

Based on the evidence before the trial court regarding this matter, it is 

hard pressed for the trial court to have concluded based on a substantial 

evidence standard that Mr. Wilmovsky's appraisal of the rental value of the 

parties' Pacific Avenue property was more accurate than Mr. Carlson's appraisal. 

The court believed Mr. Carlson did not measure the property, but Mr. 

Wilmovsky's inaccurate drawings of the building on the property also indicate he 

did not measure the property, either. The court found Mr. Carlson's comparables 

inaccurate because he did not include mixed-use properties as a baseline for his 

comparables, but it also found that Mr. Wilmovsky could not find identical 

comparables, either. Moreover, Mr. Wilmovsky's inaccurate portrayals of the 

comparables are far greater than Mr. Carlson's alleged inaccuracies because the 

two comparables Mr. Wilmovsky relied on to reach an opinion about the 

property's fair rental value were both proven to be inaccurate. 

97 CP 1533-35. 
98 CP 1463-64. 
99 CP 1537. 

20 



6. Mark LaVergne is Owed $13,600 in Rental Income for the Second 
Avenue Property. 

The July 2004 CR2A awarded to Mark the Second Avenue property.100 

Between December 2005 through August 31,2007, this property was rented by 

Ricky Senn. 101 At the January 28, 2008 trial, Mr. Senn testified on the dates and 

amounts of rent he paid to Teresa. He stated that at first he paid $800 in rent to 

Teresa.102 Teresa later reduced the rent to $650.103 And, Mr. Senn only made 

four ($800) payments (for a total of $3,200) directly to Mark.104 

On February 7, 2008, the trial court made an oral ruling finding Mr. 

Senn had paid his rent for the Second Avenue property to Teresa "except for four 

of his later payments" and it was not clear to the court whether any of the rental 

payments were distributed to Mark LaVergne who was awarded the home.105 

Therefore, Mark LaVergne is owed $13,600 in rental income. This 

calculation is determined as follows: 

21 months x $800 monthly rent = $16,800; 
4 months x $800 monthly rent paid directly to Mark = ($3,200); 
$16,800 - $3,200 = $13.600 

The calculation is based on $800 monthly rent and not $650 monthly 

rent because Teresa arbitrarily decided to reduce the rent without Mark's 

knowledge or approval, and he is the owner of the rental property. 

100 CP 252, 259. 
101 RP 60-61. 
102 RP 63-64. 
103 RP 65. 
104 RP 68. 
105 CP 1138. 

21 



7. Teresa Owes to Mark $12,337 for Taxes that were Improperly 
Characterized as Real Property Taxes when they were in fact 
Personal Property Taxes. 

The trial court awarded to Teresa $12,337 in property taxes.106 The 

court believed that these taxes were associated with real property taxes that 

Teresa paid for the Pacific Avenue Property and the Second Avenue Property 

after the CR2A was assigned and before the Decree was entered.107 The trial 

court concluded, however, that "[if] the Court is incorrect that these payments are 

for the real estate or permanent fixtures on the real estate, then there should be 

an adjustment made so that Respondent [Mark] only pays Petitioner for the real 

estate and permanent fixtures taxes on the Pacific Avenue and Second Avenue 

Properties.,,108 

There was evidence before the trial court that it was mistaken and the 

$12,337 taxes were for personal property taxes on the business and not for real 

property taxes. Exhibit 14 to Mark's motion to reconsider indicates in Teresa's 

attorney's handwriting the $12,337 taxes are for "personal property taxes on 

business at Pacific.,,109 He also presented a Thurston County Treasurer Property 

Tax/Other Charges Statement indicating the amounts were for personal property 

taxes. 110 Nonetheless, the court awarded the amounts to Teresa and failed to 

reconsider Mark's argument that that the taxes were for personal property.111 

106 CP 1627-28. 
107 1d. 
108 Id. 
109 CP 1419-21. 
110 CP 1421. 
111 CP 1586. 

22 



Teresa, therefore, should reimburse Mark because the $12,337 payment was for 

personal property taxes and not for real property taxes. 

8. The Trial Court Erred when it Ordered Mark Reimburse Teresa for the 
Children's Medical Insurance and Uncovered Medical Payments, and 
for Oaycare Services Provided by Alan Scott. 

On March 18, 2008, the trial court entered an Order Enforcing CR2A / 

Property Settlement Agreement. 112 The court concluded that the CR2A Property 

Settlement Agreement "will be enforced as of September 21,2004.,,113 The 

CR2A that the March order enforces provides that "[a]ny disputes in the drafting 

of the final documents or any other aspect of this agreement (form or substance), 

or any issue not discussed shall be submitted to Harry R. Slusher for binding 

arbitration (RCW 7.04).,,114 

Inevitably, the parties disagreed on various issues and the disputed issues 

were submitted before Mr. Slusher for binding arbitration who made an 

arbitrator's decision on November 26,2004 resolving those matters.115 Unpaid 

daycare and the children's medical insurance and uncovered medical payments, 

were not issues before Mr. Slusher for binding arbitration.116 

On April 29, 2008, the Final Order of Child Support was entered. It states 

in paragraph 3.20 that back child support is "N/A," which is commonly known to 

mean "not applicable.,,117 This provision clearly indicates that there was no 

outstanding amount due to Teresa for any outstanding costs and expenses 

112 CP 828-36. 
113 CP 834. 
114 CP 27 (emphasis added). 
115 Citation pending Motion to Supplement the Record to include Mr. Slusher's arbitration 
decision. 
1161d. 
117 CP 855-67; 861. 

23 



concerning child support - whether for outstanding medical bills or outstanding 

daycare expenses. Additionally, specifically regarding the health care expenses, 

paragraph 3.19 states that extraordinary health care expenses are split 50% 

between the parties.118 And, in paragraph 3.15 of the April 2008 child support 

order, it provides that Mark will begin paying uninsured medical expenses and 

half the insurance premiums "effective May 2008."119 

But, later that year when the trial court entered its Second Amended 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law on October 28,2008, it ordered Mark to 

reimburse Teresa in the amount of $19,598 for his half share of the children's 

health insurance and uncovered medical expenses.120 It also ordered Mark to 

reimburse Teresa for his half of Mr. Scott's daycare services, which amounts to 

$9,386.35.121 

Mark contends that the trial court overstepped its authority by ordering 

these medical and daycare reimbursements because the parties were bound by 

the CR2A to have the issues arbitrated by Mr. Slusher, which did not happen and 

therefore the order is contrary to a mandatory provision in the CR2A. 

Additionally, this order is another example of the trial court inappropriately 

modifying the parties' Decree of Dissolution and Final Order of Child Support as 

argued in Mark's opening brief. 

118 CP 861. 
119 CP 859-60. 
120 CP 1628. 
1211d. 

24 



.. .. . 

E. Conclusion 

For the foregoing reasons, this Court should reverse the trial court and 

vacate those portions of the Second Amended Findings of Fact and Conclusions 

of Law and Judgment on Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law that: (a) 

modified the existing Dissolution Decree and Final Child Support Order that were 

currently being appealed; (b) attempted to modify the property distribution 

scheme in the existing Dissolution Decree; (c) attempted to award omitted 

property, debts or liabilities in a post-decree proceeding; or (d) were based on 

erroneous evidence. This Court should, however, preserve those portions of the 

Second Amended Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and Judgment on 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law that merely enforced the exiting 

Dissolution Decree. 

Dated this M ~ay of June, 2009. 

25 



.. ' 

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF 
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, DIVISION II 

MARK A. LaVERGNE, 

Appellant, 

No. 37731-4 

Lower Court Case 

and 
No. 03-3-01421-5 

TERESA R. GRIMSLEY­
LaVERGNE, 

APPELLANT'S MOTION TO 
SUPPLEMENT THE RECORD 

Res ondent. 

1) IDENTITY OF MOVING PARTIES 

Appellant Mark LaVergne, by and through his counsel, Olympic 

Law Group, PLLP, respectfully request the relief designated in part 

2. 

2) STATEMENT OF RELIEF SOUGHT 

Pursuant to RAP 9.6(a), Appellant Mark LaVergne respectfully 

requests this Court allow him to supplement the record to include 

Mr. Harry Slusher's binding arbitration decision dated April 9, 2008. 

3) FACTS RELEVANT TO MOTION 

The parties' 2004 CR2A requires that the parties engage in 

binding arbitration before Harry Slusher for all disputes. The 

parties eventually engaged in binding arbitration before Mr. Slusher 

and his arbitration decision was issued on April 9, 2008. See 

Exhibit A, attached, which is a true and correct copy of Mr. 

Slusher's April 9, 2008 binding arbitration decision. This document 

was never filed with the court, and therefore not included in the 

record. 

ORIGINAL 



While drafting Mr. LaVergne's Supplemental Brief, it became 

necessary to include reference to Mr. Slusher's arbitration decision 

to explain how many of the final orders dated April 29, 2008 were 

born out of Mr. Slusher's binding arbitration decision, and to 

indicate which issues were brought before Mr. Slusher to arbitrate, 

and which issues were not. Mr. LaVergne's argument relies not 

only on the final orders that are already part of the record, but also 

on Mr. Slusher's binding arbitration decision that was never filed 

with the court. 

4) GROUNDS FOR RELIEF AND ARGUMENT 

According to RAP 9.6(a): 

Any party may supplement the designation of clerk's 
papers anr;!. exhibits prior to or with the filing of the 
party's last brief. Thereafter, a party may supplement 
the designation only by order of the appellate court, 
upon motion. 

This rule allows either party to supplement the record upon motion, 

if said motion is granted by the Court. According to City of 

Redmond v; Arroyo-Murillol, this is the proper rule parties rely on to 

supplement the record before the Washington Supreme Court. 2 

Moreover, RAP 1.2(a) states "[t]hese rules will be liberally 

interpreted to promote justice and facilitate the decisions of cases 

on the merits." 

The document Appellant Mr. LaVergne wishes to add to the 

1 149 Wn.2d 607, 70 P.3d 947 (2003). 
21d. at 610, fn. 4 . 

. . .. -- .. -- ---; ...... ~. - -; .. ~ ...... -- ~. - ... 

2 



record is Mr. Slusher's binding arbitration decision dated April 9, 

2008. This binding arbitration decision provides the reasoning 

behind the final orders in this matter including which topics were 

arbitrated before Mr. Slusher and which topics were not, which is 

one of the bases for Mr. LaVergne's argument in his supplemental 

brief. The arbitration decision was never filed with the court and 

therefore never included as part of the court record. It is now 

necessary to include the binding arbitration decision as part of the 

court record for completeness. 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED June 26, 2009. 

3 



EXHIBIT A 



G-~'MSLay- LA VEte.GNE... ..... ~' ._-_ .......... _-... " ............ ,.. "'-' -- ... ' 

~s.."3. o\t..('2...\. ~ 

\~u,.~~ Co""\o".~ 

t-\. q·o~ 

A-r Io,'~ IS D~~ -:';Q'\..-.. 

\ I S~Q..t'"2-\ \SC;~~S ~~ ~~ \O~ +c ~e. ~ 

_' ___ ,' ___ ,r.~~,o~~~.,~v-:~_~~_.~~~oY,~" o/~~~~~~ ~ .<,~t-
,, ___ ._' ___ .?{.~~~~~~.,~~ .. ~~ ~ta. U~i,,~.,~,,~ -_,_, " ___ "_ .. ~_\IJ~.(~.~s._ . . ~ __ @~.~ . "1 .o~_A.:. __ _ 

"2-. I V\~e V'12-VI'~~ ft."Q. s..;\:1&M...ic;sf&.S ~ e.~ 
,,"",-- " --... -- , ... ' _ ............. , -- _._-.... ... .. -''''''- '--"'" '-- .-_ ... ,' .. .. 

,_",_,, __ ... _ ' _~~..,_ i"':? t,'-3,~~,. ~, c:>0'9J'!::.>1 ? V«. -:-:, \ftA...~ ~~_ ' 
____ ,. _sh0~~~." .~, ~!;._ ~lL~hl""'. ~~~, .o~"'.~_ 
.. __ ~,' ___ ,,_, ___ ~~~_.9 __ ,.~1-=_?.~-( _.~Z.h_. ~~~.~~-+,!",:S ,~~~ 

~ s c:. ~<;'i~q.o"l204 ~ '3-vGt,..J WI. ~~ 6;:;' Cou l"l-SeJ ,; 

\M.~yl~;'"~"",\, ~~ V~1 ~l~.f~e. ~l+-V'~~ 

j~\.e.~!.~ .. _, _,. 

:,. ,~!..:J~V~9.~~ f2--i~, ~ ~"S,>uca~ .,~ t\v::~~~cv.\ 
Yt.~ _\e-b\~.1 ~ ~A\V'. L\~l V'lao;('~~. Le--+ .. 
~ ~ ~~<;. -1t-- ~S <2. q0:':, "'\-- . 



-" 

3~Q.. C$<;e'1 ~tt\ ~r'~'S -\,\.o..e. ("e~~ 

f~ &, f 1'tl(P£~ 4sr"--C:~r'l S • 

( b) J: vtc. t (..>0{ e. .. II\<\. ~ C-~ { \ "'-C;:.J V z,v..,C£il.. {)YC2-"""'l'u """-<; I ( C:J:: S 
'\ 

9 "3.15) \~ ~ ~~~-Ve,t~ J2..j0C~se..~ 

~.v\.....~ f~-h'e..s; """ll ~k;a.ye <J'\o'\. ~ ep",e( b~~i:>. 

I beti~e. ~ ... + \"i ...u~~\lA ~ ~-t~la:h~ ~~ 
.u. ~ v 
,YLe. ~~~ wke.,.,. ulAi\A.'Su~, ~~( ~f04yt'Se.'i 

f...u~ '>IA l~oUd.ed ?J'1) .... tsi~ 0-+ ~ a.crv~~-+-. 

(c..) 'Kel{,\,ot.l'S> 0p\?«t'~t~' w;"l ~-t loe \",G.h",d~ ~ 

~ ~2. e.~ j~M.-t deG-\"'~~v:'""'-~'~. ~ a 

f~~~~t v.,...~ Q.~ f~+ w.~ \VtVo{VIC. ~e. 

Gk(td~ l~ h(~/hl!'.oo"" OUJ~ .... e1i~l~'i. be..\;~~ ~ 

(' ~a.c:ti~. 

y. NOuJ I ~,~q.. f(;~~ I'!>'i~ta i'"'- ~-~ -a.v~\+r-~~ ~ 

. itle... 'h/'\ "c:t.s-tV"\~-+ ~Co ... n .... ~ !..ViR Ml~ ~c;l WNC! 

. {-\ ~ w, i .\1-.0.,.,.. f~ e. ~ (f~". \ 4.. ) c:::rC~ \o~a"S I' 
C(2. '2. A ~1"'<2~~--t h ~ o~-bVl<. .t'YO .... I'St~. 

,. r·-.U' 
:i. FoltbL<-o;~ ~ c.~i'~~ ~""l'\.,o-t o.\:.. ll,)~ ~d ~:--I' 

. ,+ w~<;. c.l~~·IA~ ~4--+ .M.S. GV'i,:",,"-~\~-.L.-a V~k~ 

wb<.J\cl ~e. ~~d.~ a-U \k+Q<'"e.~+ i~. bo~ ~4iL 



~ . '. 

("3 ) 

,~.\~_.~~ ~ ~~ \q~s<"'~~' ~ V'- ') ~~ 
f~'" \"2- r !:.Q.../t.CB-t'r. 111'1 ,,~c;t-rvo:e....... + ~u ... +s l..t.Iat..re. 

\~+-d (-{t..d.,a. I u~~~ w~ \O,~* a-c.c..ou",,--+-s.)/ 
. r 1"-' 

~~ \N~ .. V"~ To. ~\CV\.ce-~ ~'" ~;-s I~ 

tsok 1.\A.~ ': 10'* ~s~ wCZo;"~ \ILb+ \r"S~- , 

_~~ ... ~ .... ?:,~~.:J~~ .. ,I.U\·~ .. _At.l~ .. ~ ~1:4~ (~~.,.(l~ 
~, .. _ .. " ....... _ ...... ~d ~.~Uk:"! ,'k ~~ /l1qr 'i 4~_'(\:~~ __ ~'t ~ 
J~ _"._. __ ' ... _ ,\~~~--.1.e._,~ ..... l:, ~~/' \~e.~, ~.~~ .. '-~ .~ ...,~~ 
.: .. ___ . __ " ,_ t<?_ .. \~.~~ ..... ~ ~'ii/"'-~ [solc:.] \A~ l; 

.,1 ..... ~, ~~ ~A'{ w?Ao,.~t:Je.J.~.1'tua- ~~~( 

, ... , __ ..l± ~,~ ~.~-t-.. ,~ :'S~~. ~.~ ,9"n~- ~, .. ~K.(,~~,_.. ,, __ ...... ,_ 
II 

.. ~~ __ 9..~.~aLf(~~Y.":-.(!.~~~~ !:e.. ~ l~'ii.~ ~",:, .... ~... .. __ ,,' _. _ 
, ~ ~ 

w~~. ~ .d-~e.-~f ~ t{~(~~ ~~ \.t. q~+p~1 .. 

- V"~~e'\l'\.~ bs:(~ '2.-t{ ~V%"t~~ ~-..J~~... . 
.YJ~~ ~~Se .. .\~N ,~.f_~~'£.-al(\1 ~. ~_~ 4!-~ .. ~ 

.... , .. ~~ iV\ .. ,~_.V!:~,:'I=-, ~ ~11-.r ('>V~_. __ 

" _ <?,: ~ c~+ ~~ ~~~ ~ Q~ ~~, t'\.r. La.-\j.~~~e.. 

\~.~~~ 2-1I t..{ &cCq,",~~ ~~--\1..... Mt~'3 ~ lVfJ(.., 

, HARRY R. SLUSHER 'PlLC. AltORNEY 
... ... FAMllY lAW ~'\) ~ (;> 

ARBITRAllONIMEDJATION SERViCE , F ~. SIS A --,~~O-( --";:::::.:.--
90h20rHAV.E WEST 

KIRKLAND. WA 98033 



t , 

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF 
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, DIVISION II 

MARK A. LaVERGNE, No. 37731-4 

Appellant, 

and 

Lower Court Case 
No. 03-3-01421-5 

TERESA R. GRIMSLEY­
LaVERGNE, 

DECLARATION OF 
SERVICE 

Res ondent. 

I, RYAN M. BON, hereby declare as follows: 

1. I am employed by the law firm of Olympic Law Group, 

P. L. L. P., a citizen of the State of Washington, over the age 

of 18 years, not a party to this action, and competent to 

testify herein. 

2. On June 26, 2009, I caused the following documents: 

A. Appellant's Supplemental Brief; 

B. Appellant's Motion to Supplement the Record; 

C. Supplemental Designation of Clerk's Papers; 

and 

C. Declaration of Service; 

to be served on the attorneys at the following addresses: 

ORIGINAL 



"J 

Robert Martin Morgan Hill 
Morgan Hill, PC 
2102 Carriage Dr. SW 
Building C 
Olympia, WA 98502-5700 

~ VIA FEDERAL- EXPRESS 

D VIA FACSIMILE 

D VIA EMAIL 

D VIA OVERNIGHT 
DELIVERY 

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State 

of Washington, that the foregoing is true and correct. 

2 


